

No. 18-489

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART,

Petitioner,

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
HONORABLE EUGENE WEDOFF (RET.),
THE HONORABLE LEIF CLARK (RET.),
AND A GROUP OF LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, MD 20854
301-299-9544
davidkuney@dkuney.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

November 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. The Ninth Circuit departed from the uniform rule of the other circuits by holding that a creditor may pursue collection of a discharged debt as long as the creditor has even an “unreasonable belief” that the discharge does not apply	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision created a circuit split.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision impairs the core financial benefit of the bankruptcy discharge and injures the “fresh start” of bankruptcy	13
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will harm the just functioning of the bankruptcy judicial system and encourage abusive creditor conduct.....	18
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with this Court’s bedrock concept that the bankruptcy discharge is a matter of personal liberty and of great public concern....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cave v. Valley Collection Services, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 12938941 (D. Ariz. June 18, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 298 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>In re Fina</i> , 550 F. App'x 150 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Gurrola</i> , 328 B.R. 158 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 540 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 19
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (1996)	5, 6, 13
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 18
<i>Internal Revenue Service v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018)	5, 12
<i>Knupfer v. Lindblade (In re Dyer)</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 20
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	8, 10, 23
<i>Lorenzen v. Taggart (In re Taggart)</i> , 888 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 12, 20, 21
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1407 (2017).....	19, 24
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	23
<i>Strata Res. v. State</i> , 264 S.W.3d 832 (Tex. App. 2008)	11, 19
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915)	8, 23
<i>Zilog Inc. v. Corning (In re Zilog, Inc.)</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
11 U.S.C. § 105	7
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 524	6, 7, 11
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1)	11
11 U.S.C. § 727(b).....	10
H. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	22
S. Rep. No. 1688 (1960) (Comm. Rep.).....	8
Pub. L. No. 91-467, § 3, 84 Stat. 990 (1970)	10
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Tex. R. Civ. P. 94.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Maurie Backman, <i>This Is the No. 1 Reason Americans File for Bankruptcy</i> , <i>The Motley Fool</i> (May 1, 2017) https://www.fool.com/retirement/2017/05/01/this-is-the-no-1-reason-americans-file-for-bankrup.aspx	15
2 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i>	10
Andrew F. Emerson, <i>So You Want to Buy a Discharge? Revisiting the Sticky Wicket of Settling Denial of Discharge Proceedings in the Chapter 7 Bankruptcy</i> , 92 <i>Am. Bank. L.J.</i> 111 (2018).....	22
Peter A. Holland, <i>Junk Justice: A Statistical Analysis of 4,400 Lawsuits Filed by Debt Buyers</i> , 26 <i>Loy. Consumer L.Rev.</i> 179 (2014).....	19, 23
Angela Littwin, <i>The Affordability Paradox: How Consumer Bankruptcy’s Greatest Weakness May Account for Its Surprising Success</i> , 52 <i>Wm. & Mary L.Rev.</i> 1933 (2011)	22
<i>March 2017 Bankruptcy Filings Down 4.7 Percent</i> , United States Courts (Apr. 19, 2017), http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2017/04/19/march-2017-bankruptcy-filings-down-47-percent	6
John C. McCoid, II, <i>Discharge: The Most Important Development in Bankruptcy History</i> , 70 <i>Am. Bankr. L.J.</i> 163 (1996).....	14
Amber J. Moren, <i>Note, Debtor’s Dilemma: The Economic Case for Ride-Through in the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 122 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1594 (2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
F. Regis Noel, <i>A History of the Bankruptcy Law</i> 200 (1919)	14
Rafael I. Pardo, <i>An Empirical Examination of Access to Chapter 7 Relief by Pro Se Debtors</i> , 26 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 5 (2009).....	22
Katherine Porter & Deborah Thorne, <i>The Fail- ure of Bankruptcy’s Fresh Start</i> , 92 Cornell L.Rev. 67 (2006)	16
Michael D. Sousa, <i>The Persistence of Bankruptcy Stigma</i> , 26 Am. Bankr. Inst. L.Rev. 217 (2018).....	14, 15, 16
William F. Stone, Jr. & Bryan A. Stark, <i>The Treatment of Attorneys’ Fee Retainers in Chap- ter 7 Bankruptcy and the Problem of Denying Compensation to Debtors’ Attorneys for Post- Petition Legal Services They Are Obligated to Render</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 551 (2008)	22
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>As We Forgive Our Debtors: Bankruptcy and Consumer Credit in America</i> 77 (1999)	14, 18
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>Consumer Debtors Ten Years Later: A Financial Comparison of Con- sumer Bankrupts 1981–1991</i> , 68 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (1994)	17
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>Less Stigma or More Financial Distress: An Empirical Analysis of the Extraordinary Increase in Bankruptcy Filings</i> , 59 Stan. L.Rev. 213 (2006).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>Limiting Access to Bankruptcy Discharge: An Analysis of the Creditors' Data</i> , 1983 Wis. L.Rev. 1091 (1983)	15
Teresa A. Sullivan, et al., <i>The Fragile Middle Class: Americans in Debt</i> (2000).....	15
Charles J. Tabb, <i>Bankruptcy Anthology</i> 524 (2002)	13
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991).....	17
Jay L. Zagorski & Lois R. Lupica, <i>A Study of Consumers' Post-Discharge Finances: Struggle, Stasis, or Fresh-Start?</i> 16 Am. Bankr. Inst. L.Rev. 283 (2008)	16, 17
